1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA
2	2nd Session of the 55th Legislature (2016)
3	SENATE BILL 926 By: Simpson
4	
5	
6	AS INTRODUCED
7	An Act relating to the Oklahoma Military Department; amending 44 O.S. 2011, Section 232, which relates to
8	youth programs; modifying certain programs; authorizing the Adjutant General to enter into
9	certain agreements; providing an effective date; and declaring an emergency.
10	
11	
12	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
13	SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 44 O.S. 2011, Section 232, is
14	amended to read as follows:
15	Section 44-232. A. Pursuant to rules promulgated by the
16	Adjutant General of the State of Oklahoma, the Oklahoma Military
17	Department is authorized to establish and operate youth programs
18	utilizing National Guard or state-owned facilities, state-owned
19	<u>vehicles</u> and civilian or National Guard personnel to provide
20	military-styled training and other benefits to civilian youth
21	pursuant to agreement with federal, state and local governmental
22	agencies.
23	B. The Adjutant General is authorized further to enter into
24	agreements and to do all things deemed necessary or incidental to

Req. No. 2122 Page 1

- 1 the performance of any duty authorized by subsection A of this
  2 section, including, but not limited to:
  - 1. The execution of memoranda of agreement for assistance to federal, state and local governmental agencies;
    - 2. The execution of grant agreements;

- 3. The execution of grant agreements with the federal government;
- 4. The execution of agreements with the federal government for reimbursement to the Oklahoma Military Department for the use and operation of Oklahoma Military Department state-owned vehicles and equipment in support of youth programs;
- 4. 5. The execution of other contracts and agreements; and 5. 6. The expenditure of Oklahoma Military Department funds for the purpose of advertising.
  - C. The Adjutant General is hereby authorized to accept gifts or donations for and on behalf of the state to be used for the use and benefit of the youth programs authorized by this section and their participants. The Oklahoma Military Department is directed to maintain and preserve appropriate records for all gifts made to the state pursuant to this section.
- 21 SECTION 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 2016.
- SECTION 3. It being immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby

Req. No. 2122 Page 2

```
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
 1
 2
    be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
 3
 4
        55-2-2122 LG
                             12/17/2015 2:01:31 PM
 5
 6
 7
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

Req. No. 2122 Page 3